Notification No. Ol/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 05.O7,2024 (exchange

rate).

sl.
No.

Details
Items

of

Gold bar
(derived
sem iso lid
paste

85,10,869/-

substance

3. The gold bar weighing 1525.970 grams has purity 999.0/24kt and

Market Value at Rs.98,83,708/- (Rupees Ninety-Eight Lakhs Eighty-

Three Thousand Seven Hundred and Eight only) and tariff value at

Rs.85,10,869/- (Rupees Eighty-Five Lakhs Ten Thousand Eight

Hundred and Sixty-Nine only). The said gold recovered from the

passenger was attempted to be smuggled inside India with intent to

evade payment of Customs duty and was a clear violation of the

provisions of the Customs Act, 1962. Thus, having a reasonable belief

that the said gold total weighing 7525.97O Grams was attempted to be

[...]

Mamta Gagandeep Bawa improperly imported the

01-gold bar (derived from semisolid paste substance)

weighing 1525.970 grams have purity 999.O/24kt and

Market Value at Rs.98,B3,70Bl- (Rupees Ninety-Eight

Lakhs Eighty-Three Thousand Seven Hundred and Eight

only) and tariff value at Rs.85,10,869/- (Rupees Eighty-

Five Lakhs Ten Thousand Eight Hundred and Sixty-Nine

only) concealed/ hidden inside the undergarments (as

discussed herein above), without declaring it to the

Customs by denying that she has nothing to declare to

Customs with a deliberate intention to evade the

payment of Customs duty and fraudulently

[...]

to penalty under Section 112 of the Customs Act, 1962.

(e) As per Section 723 of the Customs Act, 1962, the

burden of proving that the 01 gold bar (derived from

semisolid paste substance), weighing 1525.970 grams

have purity 999.0/24kt and Market Value at

Rs.98,83,708/- (Rupees Ninety-Eight Lakhs Eighty-Three

Thousand Seven Hundred and Eight only) and tariff value

at Rs.85,10,869/- (Rupees Eighty-Five Lakhs Ten

Thousand Eight Hundred and Sixty-Nine only) hidden in

the undergarments worn by the passenger without

declaring it to the Customs, are not smuggled goods, is

upon the passenger and Noticee, Smt. Mamta

Gagandeep Bawa.

9. Now therefore, Smt. Mamta Gagandeep Bawa, resident of

Room No.2, Maharashtra, Chawl-1, Gate No.7, Abdul Hamid Road,